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Section 350, R. C. M. 1935, provides 
that the State Board of Hail Insurance 
"r s hereby authorized, directed and em­
powered to make such rules and regu­
lations as it may from time to time 
find particular, necessary and beneficial 
for the conducting of the Department 
of Hail Insurance, subject to the pro­
visions of this Act-." The purpose 
of the Act as expressed in this section 
is to furnish protection against loss by 
hail at the actual cost to all taxpayers 
who may elect to become subject to the 
provisions of the Act. J n other words, 
the policy of the Act is not to permit 
the State of Montana to engage in a 
business for the purpose of making a 
financial profit, but rather to furnish 
full protection at cost to taxpayers. 
In view of this purpose of the Hail 
Insurance·Act and the reason for the 
limitation as contained in said Para­
graph 4 of the Hail Insurance stipula­
tions and agreements as cited in your 
request, when in the minds of the Board 
members the reason for the rule no 
longer exists, and to enforce it would 
frustrate the real purpose of the Act 
and result in unnecessary hardship and 
injustice, as appears in the present case, 
it is my opinion that the Board has 
the power to change the rule and to 
waive its operation so that the contract 
may come within the general purpose 
and policy of the Act and of the Board 
to fully insure all bona fide losses by 
hail. 

Opinion No. 139. 

Investments-Blue Sky Act. 

HELD: Where it appears from the 
prospectus. the by-laws and the appli­
cation for license being inconclusive, 
that the purpose of an association or­
ganized in this state is educational 
rather than profit. it is exempt from the 
provisions of the State Blue Sky Act. 

August 7, 1937. 
H on. John J. Holmes 
State Auditor and Ex-officio 

r nsurance Commissioner 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Holmes: 

You have asked my opinion on the 
question whether or not "The Educa­
tional Co-operative Publishing Com­
pany of Montana," organized under the 

laws of Montana, is exempt from the 
provisions of the State "Blue Sky" Act. 

Section 4028, R. C. M. 1935, lists the 
securities to which the Blue Sky Act 
does not apply. Among the others 
listed are "securities of any domestic 
corporation not organized tor profi~" 
(Subdivision 5). The questIOn then IS 
whether this association is organized 
for profit. In the application for li­
cense File No. 43236, Secretary of 
State"s Office, it is stated that the pur­
pose of the association is to engage in 
a "general printing and publishing busi­
ness." 'liVe are unable to determine con­
c1usiveiy from the application whether 
the association is organized for profit. 
While the by-laws (Article VI) make 
provision for the distribution of earn­
ings and dividends (if there should be 
any~, we do not thi~lk they are con­
clUSIve on the questIOn. 

It is apparent from a reading of the 
prospectus issued by the association. 
attached to the by-laws. that the real 
purpose of the association is not to 
make a profit but rather educational. 
Its purpose, as th~rein state~,: fr.at:JkIY 
is to offset what IS termed 1l1sldlOUS 
propaganda." Its plan of financing is 
by state-wide sale of stock "to insure 
the raising of sufficient capital and to 
develop general public interest." It is 
proposed to enlist the aid of the Farm­
ers Union locals and the Labor Union 
locals in each community, and, as 
stated on page 4. "generally, the plan 
for the financing drive will follow the 
methods used hy the Red Cross and 
other organizations. The directors be­
lieve that the people of the State are 
convinced that a real emergency exists, 
and' that if this proposed reilledy is 
presented to them they will be willing 
to make sarrific~s to accomplish its 
purpose." (Underscoring ours.) There­
fore. it would seem from the pros­
pectus. which states the avowed pur­
pose of the association. that the real 
purpose is educational rather than finan­
cial profit. and that the subscribers are 
really called UDon to make sacrifices 
rather than to invest with the hope of 
profit. If the real purpose of the asso­
ciation is thus presented to the public 
from which subscriptions are sought. 
those Durchasing stock are not de­
ceived into thinking that they are mak­
in"! an investment for profit. 

I t is my opinion. therefore, that the 
purpose of the association must be de­
termined from all the facts and that the 
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inquiry should not be limited to the 
by-laws and the application for license. 

I t is my opinion further, from all the 
facts presented to us, that the real 
purpose of the association is not finan­
cial profit but "educational." 

Opinion No. 140. 

Legislature - Appropriation, Expendi­
ture in Excess of - Board of 

Examiners, Power of. 

The Board of Examiners in case of 
unanticipated increase in the numbers 
of pupils of the Montana State Training 
School may authorize an increase in 
expenditure of said institution in excess 
of the Legislative appropriation. 

August 17, 1937. 

State Board of Examiners 
Capitol Building 

Gentlemen: 

You have submitted the following: 

"Weare attaching hereto a letter 
from President Howard Griffin of the 
Montana Training School, together 
with a report dated July 7, 1937. In 
this report President Griffin petitions 
the Board of Examiners to authorize 
an increase in the enrollment of the 
training school by one hundred dur­
ing the next biennium. He also inti­
mates that such an increase would 
cause him to expend more money 
than was appropriated for the main­
tenance of the school for the bi­
ennium, but contends that under the 
provisions of a law passed by the 
recent legislature the Board of Ex­
aminers could declare an emergency 
to exist and authorize the increasing 
of the enrollment regardless of the 
fact that it would cause an overdraft 
in the appropriation. which is pro­
hibited by House Bill No. 6 passed 
by the recent legislature. 

"Before the Board of Examiners 
wiII take any definite action in this 
matter it has instructed the clerk to 
ask your department for an opinion 
as to whether the Board can declare 
such an emergency and authorize ex­
penditures in excess of the legislative 
appropriation." 

Section 2, Chapter 40, Laws 1937. 
provides: 

"Section 2. If it shall at any time 
appear to the state board of examiners 
that due to an unanticipated increase 
in the number of inmates or patients 
of any penal, custodial or charitable 
institution, or that due to any un­
~orseen and unanticipated emergency 
111 the case of such institutions, or 
that due to any unforeseen and un­
anticipated emergency in the case of 
any other state institution, educa­
tional institution, department board 
commission or bureau, the 'amount 
appropriated for the maintenance and 
operation of any state institution 
educa tional institution, deplftment: 
board, commission or bureau. with all 
other income of the institution if any 
will. be insufficient for such p~rpose~ 
dunn~ :h~ year for which the ap­
propnatlOn was made on written ap­
plication to ,uch state board of ex­
aminers, setting forth in detail the 
reasons therefor, said board of ex­
aminers, by an order made and en­
~er~d at !ength, with such applicat:on, 
111 Its m1l1utes, may authorize an ex­
penditure to be made during such 
year for such purposes in such an 
amount in excess of such income for 
said year as said board of examiners 
may deem necessary and required. 
and the board, managerial staff or 
other authority in charge of any 
s~ate institution, educational institu­
tIOn, department, board, commission 
or bureau, may expend such amount 
and no more, for such purposes during 
such year; provided that any increase 
in expenditur~ so authorized for any 
penal, custodial or charitable institu­
tion due to increase in number of 
inmates or patients, shall not exceed 
the cost per inmate day as set forth 
in the last preceding legislative budget 
for each such institution. Said state 
board of examiners shall report to 
the next legislative assembly the 
amount expended or indebtedness or 
liability incurred under such authority 
granted by it and request that a de­
ficiency appropriation bill be passed 
to take care of and pay the same." 

In view of this express provision of 
the statute it is my opinion that if the 
Board should find as a fact that such 
emergency exists as described in said 
Section 2, it may authorize expenditures 
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